In accordance with 8k
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
e

insglvency (England & .
Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House

Wales) Rules 2016.

. please
a
[m]
& >house
S
w *A7L3ZQPC*
2 19/12/2018 #215
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
N = Filking in this §
Companyumber | 0|8 0[ 5] 0[5 2[5 o estpori
Company name in full | Shoon (Trading) Limited bold black capitals
Administrator’s name
Fuli forename(s) N A
Surname Bennett
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number ||_eonard Curtis
Street I5th Floor
'Grove House
Post town |248a Marylebone Road
County/Region [London
Postcode W’W[TI_IFI-E"B_!_—
Country l
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) IA D @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname 1Cadwallader another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building name!numberl[_eonard Curtis ogthe;_admipistratoﬁ .
se this section to teli us about
Street ‘Sth Floor another administrator.
|Grove House
Post town ]2483 Marylebone Road
County/Region ]London
Postcode WW'T[_F’_B[—B‘T—
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

from date

To date

Period of progress report
s [o5 [2[3[1[s
2fs [ [zfof1]e

Progress report

;/I I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

* o

Signature date

e R [ilelile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Dane Q'Hara

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

Addiess

5th Floor

I Grove House
| 248a Marylebone Road
London

Post town

County/Region

== N[w[r[ [e[B[B] |

Country

le

‘ Telephone

020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[:] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 08050525
Court Ref: CR-2017-008769
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ second progress report in accordance
with Rules 18.3 and 18.6 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
24 May 2018 to 23 November 2018

18 December 2018

N A Bennett and A D Cadwallader - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Greve House, 248a Maryfebone Road, Londen NW1 6BB
Tel: 020 7535 7000 Fax: 020 7723 6059
General email: creditors@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LI18/DH/ISHOO5/1010



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators' Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still To Be Realised

6 Investigations

7 * Joint Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
8 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

9 Estimated OQutcome for Creditors

10 Matters Still to be Dealt With
11 Extensions to the Administration
12 Next Report

13 Data Protection

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators' Approved Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 May 2018 to 23
November 2018

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 24 May 2018 to 23 November 2018

D Summary of Joint Administrators” Total Time Costs to Date Incorporating a Comparisen with the Joint
Administrators’ Approved Fees Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Period from 24 May 2018 to 23 November 2018 Incorporating
a Comparison with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Leonard Curis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

G Estimated Outcome Statement

H Leonard Curtis Privacy Natice for Creditors

Joint Administrators” Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

TO:

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

26

31

3.2

3.3

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.6 of the Insclvency (England and Wales}
Rules 2016 (“the Rules") to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Shoon
(Trading) Limited (*the Company”) for the period from 24 May 2018 to 23 November 2018. This is the Joint
Administrators’ second progress report to creditors.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the Administration. Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to “the period of this report”, this specifically means 24 May 2018
to 23 November 2018, being the period since the end of that covered by the last progress report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

N A Benneft and A D Cadwallader were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction of
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, under Court number
CR-2017-008769 on 24 November 2017. The Administration appointment was made by the sole director of the
Company. The Joint Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in office-holder since the date of
Administration.

The Administration is being handled by the London office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at 5th Floor, Grove
House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB.

The Company traded from a number of sites in the UK, with a head office address at Mendip Court, Bath Road,
Wells, Somerset BAS 3DG. The business traded under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the Administration was Mendip Court, Bath Road,
Wells, Somerset BAS 3DG, Following the appointment, this was changed to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a
Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB. The registered number of the Company is 08050525.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) {*the Act’), it
should be noted that during the period in which the Administration is in force, any act or function required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the
persons holding that office.

Tne Company's centre of main interest is within the UK. The recast EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(“the Regulation™} applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regutation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators' approved Proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration.

The Proposals were deemed approved by creditors on 21 December 2017.

There have been nc major amendments to, or deviations from, the Proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



SHCON (TRADING) LIMITED —~ IN ADMINISTRATION

34

35

36

4.1

4.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

71

The objective of the Administration is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration).

It is considered that this objective has been achieved due to the enhancement of asset values as a result of the
going concem sale of business, and mitigation of employee and landlord claims.

The Joint Administrators have also paid a fixed charge distribution to the Company's secured creditor, which
would otherwise satisfy the third objective of Administration.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 24 May
2018 to 23 November 2018. The receipts and payments account also includes a summary covering the entire
period of the Administration.

Sale of Business

As previously reported to creditors, the business and assets of the Company were sold to The Shoot Shoe
Company Ltd {'the Purchaser), an unconnected party, on 24 November 2017.

The agreed sale consideration was £140,000 all of which was payable on completion and has been received in

full in the Administration. As previously advised, Gateley Plc ("Gateley”) were holding consideration of £70,000
at the date of our pravious report which has now been remitted to the Administration.

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

There are no assets that remain to be realised in the Administration.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointmert, the Joint Administrators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company's
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Administrators concluded
that no further investigations were required. If, however, any creditor is aware of any particular matters which they

consider requires investigation, they should please send full details to this office at the address given at the front of
this report.

Regardless of the above, the Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 11 July 2018, the secured creditor, TNUI Asset Finance Limited (‘the Secured Creditor”) consented to the
following pre-Administration costs being paid as an expense of the Administration:

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.9

Total amount
Charged by Services provided charged

£

Leonard Curtis Meeting with the director, assessing that Administratior was the 16,085
appropriate route, assisting with marketing of the company and
negotiation of the sale fo the Purchaser.

Axia Valuation Services Valuation of plant & machinery, assistance with marketing of the 10,000
Company, assistance with negotiation of the terms of the sale and
providing a recommendaticn in respect of the offers received.
Gateleys Plc Dealing with sale contract and appointment documentation, 10,000
providing general legal advice.
TOTAL 36,085

These costs have now been patd and are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix B.
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 11 July 2018, the Secured Creditor agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed
by reference to time properly incurred by them and their staff in attending to matters arising during the course of
the Administration, for an amount not exceeding £53,746, as set out in a Fees Estimate.

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts {0 £9,080.50. This represents
40.8 hours at an average rate of £222.58 per hour. A summary of time costs incurred in the period is set out at
Appendix C, together with a detailed description of work undertaken in the pericd, attributable to each category
of time costs, and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

Aftached, at Appendix D, is a summary of time costs incurred to date compared with time costs as set out in the
Joint Administrators original Fees Estimate. You will note that total time costs incurred for the period of the
Administration is £54,660.50, which represents 227.8 hours at an average rate of £239.95 per hour. The
remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators to date totals £8,915 plus VAT, all of which has been drawn
during the period of this report.

You will note that time costs incurred to date exceed the Fees Estimate. As demonstrated at Appendix D, costs
attributable to each category of time generally fall within those anticipated. The areas where significant variance
has occurred relate to Landlords, Appointment and Post Appaintment Creditor Reporting.

Landlords

Significantly more time has been incurred under this heading as the Joint Administrators’ initially granted the
Purchaser a licence to occupy in respect of the premises at Bath and Salisbury with a view to these leases being
assigned within the first three months of the Administration. The lease for Salisbury was assigned in August and
the lease for Bath is still operating under a licence to occupy. We anticipate that the lease will be assigned within
the next few months, however, having to deal with the licences over a prolonged period of time has resulted in a
higher than anticipated level of costs.

Appointment

More time was incurred as each trading premises was attended by a representative from Leonard Curtis on day
one of the Administration in order to secure the assets and assist with the shutdown formalities.

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

More time has been incurred under this heading as it was not originally anticipated that the Administration would
exceed one year and therefore, no provision was made in the Fees Estimate in respect of the preparation of the
extension documentation.

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

7.6

7.7

7.8

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

The Administration is not yet complete and it is therefore anticipated that further time costs will be incurred in
dealing with this matter. Due to the lack of realisations in the Administration, the Joint Administrators do not
believe that their final fees will exceed the level of the current Fees Estimate and will not be seeking a revised
Fee Estimate as a consequence. The information provided above is therefore for information purposes only.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from:

https:i/www.rd.org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalifees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Dane O'Hara of this office on 020 7535
7000,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a ‘Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter.

Expenses are separated into the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legat or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their duties in deafing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party {and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 dishursements’ and are subject to the approval of the creditors. On 11
July 2018, the secured creditor also approved that category 2 disbursements could be drawn by the Joint
Administrators, as detailed at Appendix F.

A copy of the Joint Administrators' statement of likely expenseas, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses. The areas where significant variance has occurred relate to storage.

Storage

The Company had significantly more books and records than was originally anticipated when the statement of
likely expenses was prepared.

Attached at Appendix F is additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (inchuding the creditor in questiony},
or with the permission cf the Court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the Court, may apply to
the Court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

87

8.8

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

95

10

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the varous classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable fo them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

Secured Creditors

TNUI Asset Finance Limited is the Company’s sole secured creditor, having taken assignment of all securities
registered against the Company at Companies House. The balance outstanding to the Secured Creditor at the
date of Administration was £6.2 million.

The Secured Creditor has received a fixed charge distribution of £60,000 from the Administration to date. Itis
anticipated that the Secured Creditor wili receive a further fixed charge distribution from the Administration, but
will ultimately suffer a significant shorifall,

Preferential Claims

The only claims which are preferential in this instance are those of employees in respect of arrears of wages,
holiday pay and unpaid occupational pension contributions. Preferential claims in the Administration were
estimated at £29,274. Based on information presently available, it is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Administrators must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

Based upon the information currently available, it is not anticipated that the net property in this case will reach
the prescribed minimum and we do not anticipate making any return to the Secured Creditor under their floating
charge. Accordingly, we do not intend to set aside a prescribed part in this case, although this position may
change if there are additional floating charge realisations in the Administration.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

Itis considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds availabie to enabie any form of distribution to unsecured
creditors. Notice to this effect is hereby given, in accordance with Rule 14.37 of the Rules, as all funds held in
the Administration will either be used to defray the costs of the process or are otherwise subject to the fixed
charge in favour of the Secured Creditor.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the Administration in¢lude the following:

Joint Administrators” Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



SHOON {TRADING) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

e« A final fixed charge distribution to the Secured Creditor.
e Assignment of the licence to occupy granted to the Purchaser in respect of the premises at Bath.
o  The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be defrayed.

1 EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

111 The appcintment of Joint Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from
the date of their appointment.

1.2 Incertain circumstances it becomes necessary to extend the Joint Administrators’ term of office.

113 As you will be aware, the period of the Administration was extended until 23 November 2019 with the consent of
the sale secured creditor of the Company.

114 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liahility immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

115  ltis not anticipated that a further extension of the Administration period will be required.

12 NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress repari which must be delivered within one month of
the end of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

13 DATA PROTECTION

Finally, when submitting details of your ¢laim in the Administration, you may disclose personal data to the Joint
Administrators. The processing of personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation
EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and
electronic communications. The Joint Administrators act as Data Controllers in respect of personal data they obtain
in refation to this administration and are therefore responsible for compiying with Data Protection Law in respect of
any personal data they process. The Joint Administrators’ privacy notice, which is attached to this report at Appendix
I, explains how they process your perscnal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed
to them in Data Protection Law.

if you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, please contact this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED

@JJWLQ
N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

N A Bennett 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practiticner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association under office holder number 9083 and A D Cadwallader
s autherised to act s an insolvency practitoner in the UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in Ergland and Wales under office holder number 9501,

The affars. business and property of the Cempany are being managed by the Joint Administrators. who act a3 agents of the Company without persanat liability

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



SHOON (TRADING}) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPROVED PROPOSALS

1. The Jeint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

2. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA™) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

3. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that N A Bennett and A D Cadwallader be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and
that where Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by bath or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

4 Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

5. In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

6. The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, cther third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

7. The Company may be placed into compuisory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that N A Bennett and A D Cadwallader be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

8. The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Second Progress Report
18 December 2018



- Shoon (:rrading} Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments from 24 May 2018 to 23 November 2018
Previous Period This Period
Statement Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Total
of Affairs Account Account Account Account
£ £ £ £ £ £
Receipts
Intellectual Property and Goodwill 110,000 60,000.00 - 50,000.00 - 110,000.00
Cffice Furniure and Equipment 5,000 - - - 5,000.00 5,000.00
Stock 25,000 - 10,000.00 - 15,000.C0 25,000.00
Cash in Hard 989 - 1,188.80 - - 1,188.80
140,989 60,000.00 11,188.80 50,000.60 20,000.00 141,188.80
Funds Held by Solicitors Prior to Adminisiration - 29662 - - 296.62
Depost Interest Gross 057 0.54 1206 48.03 169.74
60,000 57 11,485.96 50,120.60 20.048.03 141,655.16
Payments
Pre-Administration Costs - - 28,353.00 7,732.00 36,085.00
Soliciters' Fees and Expenses - - 5,045.50 5,045.50
Pension Advisors' Fees - - -
ERA Advisors' Fees - 2,340.00 975.00 3,315.00
Statutory Advertising - - 83.02 83.02
Bordereau Fee - - 90.00 90.0C
IT Licence Fee - - 87.00 §7.00
Storage Charges - - 1,602.15 1,602.15
Sundry Bisbursements - - 368.53 368.53
Property Charges - 365.00 365.00
Rent - 1,295.00 . 1,295.00
Bank Charges - - 0.57 - 0.57
Joint Administrators' Remuneration - - 8915.00 8,915.00
- 4,000.00 28,353.57 24.898.20 57.251.77
Distributions
TNUI Asset Finance Limited - Fixed Charge Distribution 60.000.00 60,000.00
Balance in Hand 0.57 7,485.96 21,767.03 {4,850.17) 24,403.39

Jomnt administraters Fiest Progress Report

13 Cecermter 2013



8L0¢ qua3d 7|
Joday ssaibold SICIRASIUILPY JuIop

810C ¥3HWIAON €2 OL 810¢ AV vZ WOXA
QOII3d 3HL ¥04 S1S0J JNIL SHOLVALSININGAY INIOT 40 AUYIWINNS
J XION3ddV

NOLLYHLSININGY NI - Q3LIWIT (ONIQv¥L) NOOHS



210¢ Jagquadeq g|
poday ssa16014 PUOIAG SIOEASILILIPY JUICP

050806 80¥ 00'500'v £52 00’910 £9 0505¢'L £ 00'¥6E"L 2 00SiE L
00°0¢E 00Z61 9 - - o0'zel 8 - - - - - -
957282 00°2¥8'e 66 00°5L9 Iy - 00'7LE'L 9¢ 00'8EL 8L 00081 14
9e'lleg 002511 €5 0008y 45 00249 1z - - - - - -
00'69¢ 0'9vL ¥ - - 00'%9 A - 00'Z8 A - -
il 00'629'L 56 00'S2°L £8 00'¥BE i - - - - - -
le'1Ze 00°05¢"L 1] 00°5¥3 ey 00091 S y 000y 01 00°6gl £
15861 008 ¥i 00051 118 00821 4 - - - - - -
Qo'ost 00861 £l 00461 £l - - - - - - - -
8£'¢al 00°Zg9 v 00°009 ov - - - 0028 Z - -
#2062 05609 74 00'5L G 00°8ly £l 05'9¢ L 0028 Z - -

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Alinoy 150D spun 1800 sjiun }s00 spun }s02 sjpun 3800 sjun 1500 shun
abelany [ejo1 b dojenysiuiwpy 7 1ebeuey | leBeuey JaBeuey soiueg lopalg

8102 JoQUIBAON £Z 0} 8107 AR bZ WOJ $1S00 SlI] SIOENSIUNPY JUIOF Jo ABWING

SANUjW g e sjun iy

(3) a1ey Anoy aBesany

1801

suciebisaau|

Buipeday Joupaan juawjuioddy Jsod
UGHEISIUIIPY |BIBUID

12pjoH ainjuagaq

splojpue

sanliigen

51955y

suolsuag pue Bulpuog ‘asueinsy|
sjuawied pue sjdisasy

malnay pue Aiojnelsg

uoesiuwpy uj - paywy (Buipes ) uooys



SHOON {TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review
This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whitst this work
has not directly resulted in any monetary value for creditors, it has ensured that the case was managed efficiently and
resourced appropriately, which has been of benefit to all creditors. The work carried out under this category has comprised
the following:

« Case management reviews - one guarterly review has been undertaken.

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8.

¢ Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legistation and best practice.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work has not resulted in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts was essential to ensure that bank interest was maximised where possible, estate expenses were properly managed
and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors were identified and distributed promptly.

« Management of case bank accounts to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures.

+ Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets have
been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate.

» Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns.

s Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

[nsolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place to protect company assets, whilst requirements in respect of company pension schemes are
there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there has been no direct financial benefit to Company
creditors i dealing with these, close control of case expenditure was crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate
class of creditor.

¢ Liaising with Clumber Consultancy regarding the Company's pension scheme.

+ Requesting employee information from the Company's former accountant.

« Submission of unpaid pension contributions claim to the Redundancy Payments Service.

Assets

» Dealing with the transfer of the remaining consideration held by Gateleys.

» Recenciling funds received from Gateleys.

Joint Administraters’ Prograss Report
12 December 2013



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Liabilities

This category of time included both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

» Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - as it is not anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors the Joint Administrators have not undertaken a review of creditor claims received, but are recording them for
the sake of good order.

Non-statutory

» Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors - this included dealing with creditors’ and employees' general
queries by post, telephone and email

Landlords

o Liaising with the Purchaser and landlords regarding the licence to occupy agreements and assignments of the lease.
¢ Managing and monitoring leases and payments under the licence to occupy agreements.

o Payments to landlords.

¢ Review and execution of assignment documentation.

The lease at the Salisbury premises has been assigned. The lease at the Bath premises is stili operating under the licence
to occupy agreement.

Debenture Holder
+ Liaising with the secured creditor, TNU! Asset Finance Lid.
General Administration

This categery of work has not resulted in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however it was necessary for these tasks to
be completed in crder to ensure the smeoth and efficient progressicn of the Administration:

¢ Maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records;

« Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with the director.
« Others general matters which cannot be classified under other categories.
Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

Agreeing and reporting on our proposals and fee basis is a statutory requirement. Work completed in the period of this
report included the following:

»  Preparation of the Joint Administrators’ first progress report.
s Preparation of extension of Administration documentaticn.

» Reporting on outcome of vating.

Joint Administrators Progress Report
12 December 2018



SHOON {TRADING) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Investigations

s Review of an enquiry received regarding the Company's affairs.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 December 2018



810z 12qWwsds(g ¢4
Jaday ssaifiold siojensiumipy Juiop

os'p1L6) G6'6EZ 060997 82T  ME8L 00'9FL€S  Z€6')
009L€ 8202 00108 b2 000£C 001181 6. suoliefiisanul
(00'6977) 1£°90¢ 000LL'EL 82 YO ¥ZE 001990V 6Z€ Buiuoday Jaypei) Juawyuioddy 1504
(06285'1) £9522 056Z¥'e 7G4 9y'76C 007Y8'l £9 Juawyuioddy
05°0¢2 802 056206 6%C 152 00°908'G e UoHeNSIUIWIPY [BIBUSS)
00'v0g'e 9'€eE 008901 €€ SY667 002LE'Y 9b1 J3PIOH amuagaq
(00'19¢'2) 52561 009829 G¥E 05ZIE 006/E'y vl spiojpuen
05266 70912 05 LIV LL BES 05112 009ZrzL 20§ salligen
0§'6¥S 69'66¢ 051E€'8  8.C €882 00'188' 80¢ sjassy
(00°8¥) Zreol 00'129 8¢ 08822 00228 52 suoisuad pue buipuog 'soueinsy;
00048 00091 00F0LL 69 1LG9Z 00729' £9 sjuawhed pue sjdigosy
(05°16¢) GLesZ 052122 18 1664 00'128'L 99 MBIAGY pue AIOINEIS
3 3 3 oN 3 3 ON
1509 ajed Alnoy 1509 sjun ajed A|tnoy 1509 sjufn
abesany abelany
1oL [ejoL
JONVINYA 31vQ OL QIHYUNINI JLVINILST $334
JLYINILST §334 A3A0NddY SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOP AHL HLIM NOSIHYJINOD V ONILYHOJYOONI
31va 01 S1S02 IWIL TVLOL SHOLYHISININGY LNIOr 40 ANYWIWNS
d XION3ddY

NOILVYLSINIWAY NI - GILIWI (ONIaVHL} NOOHS



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIXE
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES
FROM 24 MAY 2018 TO 23 NOVEMBER 2018
INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATCRS'
STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Total Amount
Amount Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated Incurred inThis | Amount Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Business Tax Electronic client
AML Checks Centre verification 5.00 500 - 5.00
Bond Fee AUA Insolvency 1 ance bond 180.00 90.00 Sl %000
Risk Services
Compan Extraction of company
Sear(rz)heg Companies House information from 500 - -
Companies House
. . Hosting of documents
Document Hosting | Pelstar Computing for creditors 21.00 8520 3920 75.60 15.60
Software Licence . Case management
Fee Pelstar Computing system licence fee 87.00 87.00 87.00
Statutory Courls Advertising | Advertising 166.00 83.02 -1 e300
Advertising
Storage Costs Total Data Storage of books and 40000 | 160245 1602.15
i Management records
Post Redirection Royal Mail Redirection of post 185.00 - - -
Travel Leonard Curtis Travel to sites 77.25 77.25
Court Filing Fees Courts Filing charges 100.00 100.00
Total standard 1,049.00 | 2,139.62 3920 | 212002 19.60
expenses
Case Specific Expenses
Total Amount
Amount Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated Incurred in This | Amount Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Legal Fees Gateley Plc Costs of appainted 2000.00 | 504550 | 504550 | 5,045.50
solicitors
. Axia Valuation Costs of appainted ) ;
Agent's Fees Senvice agent 5,000.00
ERA Adviscrs Insol Group Costs of appainted ERA 500.00 §75.00 97500 | 975.00 -
Costs advisor
Pension Advisors Clumber Costs of appointed 400.00
Fees Consultancy Pensicn Advisor '
Category 2
. disbursement requiring
Postage Leonard Curtis specific craditor / 100.00 82.28 5.80 8228 -
\ committee approval
i Category 2
1 Printing and . disbursement requiring !
' Photocogying Leonard Curiis specific creditar / 100.00 | 28.40 400 % 2840
| committee aporoval i
Total case specific 810000 | 613118 | 603030 | 613118

expenses

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

12 December 2018




SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The foliowing Leonard Curiis palicy information is considerad to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Qut Rates
We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director invaivement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e g. report despatching. is nol charged.
Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holdars and their stalf in atiending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be caiculatad in units of &
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of excepticnal compiexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The following hourly charge out rates apply to alt assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curtis:

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 455
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders’ remunaration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-hicuse legal team. who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining {o the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or hisher staff. this will be drawn to the attention of
creditars in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adviscr(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
basad on hourly charge out ratas, which are reviewad on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including. but not restricted to. their expertise in a particular field.
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We ara required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect 10 be incurred in respect of an assignment and repcrt back
to them on actual expenses ircurred and paid in our pericdic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

al  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which ars payable in order to comply with legal or regulatery requirements
and tharefore will generally be incurrad on every case. They will include:

Joint Administraters’ Progress Report
12 December 2018



SHOCN (TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Type

i Description

Amount

AML checks

Electronic client verification in compliance with the
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

£5.00 plus VAT per individual

Bond / Borderaau fee

Insurance bond to protect the insclvent entity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
Assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

Document hesting Hosting of decuments for creditors/shareholders Type | First 100 Every addtl 10
ADM 1 £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 0.a. or £25 for fife of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £480.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert

- Other

Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

by  Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {other than office-hclders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They wilt include:
Type Description Amount
Agents’ fees Costs of appeinted agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assets
Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of titfe issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.
Other disbursements See disbursements section below See disbursements section below
Disbursements

Included within both of the above categeries of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insclvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category T and Catagory 2 disbursements,

al

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where thers is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appaintment in
question and a payment to an independent hird party. These may include, for example. advertising. room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges. travel expenses {excl. mileage}, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appaintment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reascnable basis. for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
exparditure are recharged on this basis and are helieved to be in tine with the cost of external provision:

internal chotocopying

General stationery. pestage. telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

£100 per 100 craditors/ members or part theraof
£81.25 per box

45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may te drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administraters’ Progress Report
12 December 2018



g10¢ 1equadaq g|
Joday 85916014 pUCsag SIOJRASILIUPY JUIOp

%00

8/9'019'L
N

000,3
painaasun

9 XION3Iddv

%00

v12'62

N

0003
[eRuasafald

BN

BN
BN

000.3
pasueuly

%E'}

6896229
00008

0003
paInaeg

INJW31VLS JN0ILNO Q3 LVIILST

{9 © se) ojes puspinp pajewns3

Sliejy JO JuswWalels pajewnsy Jsd Jo)ipaid 0) anp Junowy
JO)IPRID JO SSED 0} B|qelieAR JUNOWUY

NOILYYLSININQY NI - Q3 LINIT (ONIQVYL) NOOHS



SHOON {TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

Information we coltect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency. we may collect Personal Data from you, particulariy if you are a consumer
creditor, a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity.

Personal Data is information relating to a living individual. Whenever Personal Data is processed, collected, recorded, stored
or disposed of it must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation (“the GDPR"). Examples of Personal
Data inctude but may not be limited to your name. address. tefephone number and email contact details

If you do not provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we
would ask you not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Perscnal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with fegal obligations under the Insclvency
Act 1986 and associated legisiation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners.

How we use your information

Allinformation you supply to usis required to enabie us to comply with our duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and asscciated
lzgislation. It will be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insolvent entity's liabilities, to allow you to vote on any
decision procedures, to enable us to communicale with you, to process your claim and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insolvent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required to share some of your Personal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with cther
craditors will be limited to that specificaily required fo be disclosed under insclvency legislation.

We may share some of your information with our Data Processors. Data Processors include solicitors, accountants and
employment faw specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data
Processors if we require their specialist advice. All of our Data Processors are subject to written confracts with us to ensure
that your Personal Data is processed anly in accordance with the GDPR.

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to hold your Perscnal Cata for a period of time after the insolvency has been concluded. This is to enable us to
deal with any gueries which might arise. Our Records Management Policy requires us to destroy our physical files 6 years
after closure of the case. Electronic data files wiil be removed from cur Case Management System € years after conclusion
of the case but may be held on our server for a longer period of time but with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right fo request access fo your Perscnal Data and to requirg it to be corrected or erased. You alsa have the right
to request a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object to its processing. You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your reguest if this would affect our ability to compiy with our legal cbligations.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a
commeonly used and machine-readable format 5o that you can transfer that Data to ancther organisation in a way that is not
too onerous to upload the Data.

Joint Administrators” Progress Report
12 December 2018



SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Your right to complain

You have the right to be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and in line with good practice. If you
have a concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the first
instance.

if you are unable to resolve your concerns with us, you have the right to complain to the Information Commissioners’ Office.
The Information Commissioner can he contacted at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK6 5AF or on 0303
123 1113

Contacting us

If you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
Curtis, Level 5, The Grove, 248A Marylebone Road, Londan NW1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted
by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email: privacy@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
12 December 2018



